ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — NOVEMBER 1, 2021
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE:
Variance ZBA21-28: 2354 Fishermans Road
SYNOPSIS:

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a 7-foot front yard setback in lieu of the required 25 feet for a
new attached carport onto their home. The carport as shown on the applicant’s preliminary plans will be
20’11” wide by 30’ long, for a total area of 628 square feet. The carport will have the same asphalt shingled
roof and pitch as the house and will be unencumbered on its sides (no screening or glazing) except for support
posts.

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
2354 Fishermans Road Being Lot 15 in Block 1, Lake Nasworthy Addition, Group 15
SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE:

SMD District #1 — Tommy Hiebert

Nasworthy Neighborhood Single-Family Residential (RS-1) N — Neighborhood 0.298 acres

THOROUGHFARE PLAN:

Fishermans Road — Urban Local Street, Required: 50’ right-of-way, 40’ pavement or 36’ with a 4’ wide
sidewalk, Provided: 60’ right-of-way, 26’ pavement (existed at time of platting)

NOTIFICATIONS:

9 notifications mailed within 200-foot radius on October 21, 2021.
No letters received to date in support or opposition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from 501.A of the
Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required minimum 25 feet to construct
a carport within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District located at 2354 Fishermans Road, subject to
four conditions of approval.
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Additional Information: As part of review of this variance request, staff reviewed other front yard
setback variance requests in the surrounding area on Fishermans Road:

e 2310 Fishermans Road: ZBAO04-43 (2004) - ZBA approved a 0-foot front yard setback for a
carport; ZBA12-07 (2007) approved a O-foot front yard setback for a second carport; ZBA16-
13 (2016) - ZBA approved a 14-foot front yard setback to convert an existing porch into a
bedroom;

e 2330 Fishermans Road: ZBA02-08 (2002) (1997) — ZBA approved a 10-foot front yard setback
for a carport;

e 2334 Fishermans Road: ZBA09-27 (2009) —ZBA approved a O-foot front yard setback for a new
single-family home (not built);

e 2378 Fishermans Road: ZBA99-14 (1999) — ZBA approved a 6-foot front yard setback for a
carport;

e 2382 Fishermans Road: ZBA11-30 (2011) — ZBA approved a O-foot front yard setback for a
garage; ZBA99-32 (2011) — ZBA approved a O-foot front yard setback for a garage;

Allowed Variances:

In addition to the above criteria, in exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the
Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the
following circumstances applies:

1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP. Where special
circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district,
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. On
September 1, 2021, the State of Texas has amended the Texas Local Government Code, Section
211.009 to include the following five criteria as grounds for a hardship:

(1) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;

(2) compliance would resultin a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25
percent of the area on which development may physically occur;

(3) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;

(4) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or
easement; or

(5) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure.


http://www.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000185&cite=TXTXS26.01&originatingDoc=N91D164E0D01211EBAAF7E6C49C753233&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&vr=3.0&rs=cblt1.0&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Category)
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Planning Staff believe that the presence of a city access easement in front of the property and
surrounding properties on Fishermans Road, which provides an additional 30-33 feet of setback
(right-of-way) from Fishermans Road, demonstrates a special circumstance and supports the
variance request. However, consistent with past decisions and Staff recommendations, the
Planning Division is recommending several conditions (see below).

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST. [f the variance further an overriding public interest or concern,
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at
another location.

3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT. If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this
Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done.

Variances: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that an applicant for a variance must show
that a hardship exists and that the Zoning Board of Adjustment make an affirmative finding that each
and every one of the following six (6) criteria are met:

1.  Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial. Planning Staff
supports the variance to allow a new carport to extend to 7 feet from the front property line. As
indicated, the 30-33’ of city access easement right-of-way provides an additional front yard space,
creating an actual setback of at least 37 feet to the pavement edge. Lake Nasworthy has a
proliferation of buildings and structures located in the front yards. Some of these are non-
conforming structures built before the lots were annexed into the City, while others in the above
list and elsewhere received variances for front setbacks due to the access easements in front of
the properties.

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.
The applicant did not create the special circumstance. The access easement was dedicated as
part of the plat filed with the County in 2002. The existing home was built in 1969 prior to zoning
and unlike other homes on the street is substantially wider, restricting the option for access to a
rear carport. While this by itself is not a reason for a variance, this along with the substantial
access easement, provide a special circumstance for one.

3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship. Other properties on the street
were granted variances for similar requested, and either have more front or side space to add a
new garage or carport for additional vehicle storage. Requiring a 25-foot front yard setback
would provide no options for the applicants to cover any additional parking. That said, Staff is
recommending that any future variance(s) shall not allow more than 30% of the required front
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yard to be covered with buildings or structures. This is consistent with the standards in the Open
Structure Overlay Zone, which although do not apply to the property, ensure some minimum
open space in the front yard and avoid over-cluttering of buildings and structures in this area.
This is also consistent with previous recommendations on 2310 Fishermans Road for a carport
ZBA04-43 (2004) and ZBA12-07 (2007) which required the carport be no closer than 15 feet to
the west side yard and 20 feet to the east side yard.

4.  Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this
Zoning Ordinance and substantial justice. The proposed variance is the minimum action being
requested. The existing home complies with all RS-1 setbacks.

5.  Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way. Staff does not
believe that there will be any adverse impacts on adjacent properties if the variance was granted.
The carport will project in front of the home but will still be behind the front fence line which is
still between 30-33’ back from Fishermans Road. The carport will not be visible from the street
until a driver is almost at the property given the large trees in front of the property and adjacent
properties.

6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning
Ordinance. Section 104.2 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the purpose of the Ordinance is to
“Protect the character and the established pattern of development in each area.” Staff believes
that the proposed variance is in keeping with this purpose statement given a proliferation of front
yard setbacks in the area with similar access easements and given the large number of other non-
conforming front yards pre-dating zoning requirements but which show a pattern of reduced
front setbacks in the area.

Recommendation:

Staff’s recommendation is for the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) to APPROVE a variance from 501.A
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a front yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required minimum 25
feet, in order to construct a carport within the Single Family Residential (RS-1) Zoning District located
at 2354 Fishermans Road, subject to four conditions of approval.

1. The applicant shall obtain a building permit from the Permits and Inspections Division,
consistent with the footprint provided on the concept plan.

2.  The carport shall have a minimum of 7 feet from the finished floor level which is open or
unencumbered by any walls, screening or glazing of any kind, except for necessary vertical
supports no greater than 12 inches in width or diameter.

3. That the area underneath the carport shall continually remain clear of junk, household
trash, yard trash, debris or any and all other objectionable unsightly matter.
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4.  That any future variance(s) shall not allow more than 30% of the required front yard to be
covered with buildings or structures.

Attachments:

Aerial Map

Future Land Use Map
Zoning Map
Photographs
Concept Plan
Construction Details
Proposed Floor Plan
Application
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area

NORTH AT PROPERTY WEST ON FISHERMANS ROAD
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Photos of Site and Surrounding Area

2310 FISHERMANS RD (VARIANCES GRANTED) 2314 FISHERMANS RD (NO VARIANCES)
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Concept Plan
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2354 Fishermans Road

Elevations showing house addition and attached carport
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L 5% City of San Angelo, Texas — Planning Division
.‘5‘%’? 52 West College Ave

ot Application for Variance from Zoning Regulations
Section 1: Basic Inf tion
Name of Applicant(s): OZ’QANT_ O~

ggwner [ Representative (Notarzed Affidavit Required)

2359 fasiipgmhns Qi) S Aseze TK bfo
Mailing Address Zip Code

S2AS-e- 6222 ﬂmxﬂ" onn 4= omMa., / Lo
Contact Phone Number Co E-mail Address /

= AS AXoEe

Subject Property Address and/Location City State Zip Code

Legal Description (can be found an property fax sfatement or at www forngreencad com)
Lor 14 @ d \Ace Masocesd?, (Roop IS—
Lot width (in feet): 'i g Lot depth (in feet): Lﬁ_ Lotam(mammorwarofom _135@_2

Existing Zoning: %-’ \ (Zoning Map available on Ciy Maps)
Note: A vanance shell not be granted to affow & use that is not affowed in the specilic distnct in guestion by the use regulations in Article 3 of the

Section 2: Variance Request(s)

List each variance request separately (use attachment If necessary):
1. Zoning Ordnance section: 3 lZ
Describe variance: &Uﬁ‘leodff" 2 “ >(30 ﬂA(PbCT'-&)TﬂOE 26&6

2. Zoning Ordinance section: SO (
Describe varianee: (CON SR (1~ ‘z l 539 CARRNY  BEfer fé.fWK

3. Zoning Ordinance section:

Y rih

Section 3: Variance Request Criteria

| understand that the Zoning Board of Adjustment is required by law to make decisions based on the following criteria, and | assert that my request
meats 3| of the required criteria based on my explanations below:

1. Special crocumstances exist that are paculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other land or structures in the same zoning district and

o fane®l 4 GeaOE  IDES Al o QanAcEe  SARE
s Tal, CARRLT — 5 Lot

_ TS5 ACTuAal Y. Laecen o CITY Qunss EASupgrT 36937

2. These special circumstances are not the resu of the actions of the spplicant. 5,_,5(;
m.m:? TAEY  AE 0T VEaic of é. s TP
CTY  EAsmeat— wWHTH _whkS ror  OFFARED

Fol  PUCHASE  wTth  [T] .

3. Literal interprotation and enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land In the same
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Efisctive July 1. 2920

zoning district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.
Expanaion, (UM 1z, Crinp el

(
T ON  FISWECLANS  RoAD

4.Gmlhgthovsvlumbuumlﬂrmnwnnmﬂmmlbbmmedhbm«mmkmtmrylohuﬂchmm
mmmommemammmommummmum.

Explanation: Zt‘f‘ LTl e A2 O

5. GMMuMﬂmMMMMhaMwy.
Explanation: LT~ Tl pNOT

6. Granling the variance will be generally consistent with the urgoses and intent of the Zoning Ordinance.

Explanation: ____ COASTSTATT L/ OTHEL,

Section 4: Applicant(s) Acknowledgement
mmmmnummmmmummmmwrwmmmm“)
appleuimfwavuhmeonaMMwumwmmdemnyumaMdmd«nmm.
mmmmmmanmmmmmmmm.
thmhmﬁummumﬂmpw.udlsluehpmenmhauhodmdwclym
. @ sign variance is applied to the property, not the property owner.
m{z’:ﬂmmnwmmwum«wm Planning Commission. The Planning Cammission shali approve, approve wilh conditions, o
proposed sign varlance.
IbcnycomcloﬂhePlanmcmmiondocuhnshalbemdowlﬂ:lnaodaychwmhgblnl’hmbim. The City Council may
approve with conditions, or deny the proposad sign variance.

Mpemmqumm:mnmﬂwdulbemuhdammpwwﬁ 12 months fremn date of approval or shall be revoked. The Planning
karmymmlm&mmmbnofuplo12Mnndammlmdtr¢1mnﬂomdmmmdmanumuulmmmm
unchanged.

ned acknowledge that the information provided above is true and correct,

mci.-g‘;, 2 ‘

I'We the

Signature of kicensee or authorized representative
Printed name of licansee or authorized regresentative

Name of business/Entity of representative




